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The June 7, 2017 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order by Chairman.
Tim Hansen at 7:00 PM.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, Adam Smith
and Norma Markle were present. .

Others present were Donald Myers, Ed Strausbaugh, Kelly Altland, Scott
Rabenstine, Bob Molison, Victoria Harzer, Roger Bollinger and Chief Greg Bean.

Minutes of the May meeting were approved as distributed.

Chief Bean stated it was brought to his attention that the traffic
enforcement is down. He stated that this is because of the number of hours the
Township is over. He is checking into it and hoping to be going in the right
direction.
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Scott Rabenstine presented the May Fire Report. The Department:
responded to 10 calls for the month.

Victoria Harzer who resides at 1112 Porters Road asked about the trees
that are being trimmed and cut down throughout the Township. She desires to
not have her trees cut or removed. She was advised to contact Adams Electric '

and speak to them.

Ed Strausbaugh asked if the bronze plaque on the bridge on Jacobs Mill
Road would be saved.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.
The Bankert plan is still awaiting a deed to be reviewed.

The Krug plan presented has the incorrect bearing system and needs deed
access for the salvage yard and cell tower.

Bob Molison presented his revised plan for the add-on lot for his property
off of Smith Station Road. A revised deed needs to be reviewed. Tim Hansen
made a motion to conditionally approve this plan, pending Planning Commission
signatures and deed approved by Steve McKonly. Larry Sterner seconded and
Matt Bollinger concurred. '

A Non-Building Waiver was presented for the Hunter Plan, and was
signed. :

A Non-Building Waiver was presented for the Ruhlman Plan and was
signed.




Norma Markle read the Zoning Ofﬁcefs report. There was $1,159.00
revenue for the month.

Adam Smith reviewed the Engineers Report. The Township may be
eligible for a waiver of the NPDES permitting requirements for regulating small
MS4s. An application may need to be submitted. There are some funding

scenarios to address these items being discussed by the YCPC.

The Jacobs Mill Bridge project is now scheduled for September -

November 2017.

A letter was received from PA DOT concerning the intersection of Old

Hanover and Iron Ridge Roads.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND

STATE FUND

Beginning Balance
Revenue
Expenditures
Ending Balance

Savings

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - JUNE 7, 2017

Clerk of Courts

GHI Engineers & Surveyors
Cash

Tom Reilly

Tom Reilly

Dale Myers

York Adams Tax Bureau
Tax Claim Bureau
Recorder of Deeds

PA Dept. of Transportation
Tax Claim Bureau

Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Crimnal Fines

Septic Permits

Tag$

Vehicle Fines

Crimnal Fines
Insurance

Earned income Tax ('17)
Deliquent Taxes
Transfer Tax

State Police Fines
Deliquent Taxes

Real Estate Tax ('17)
Real Estate Tax (prior)
Per Capita Tax ('17)
Per Capita Tax (Prior)
4 - Bldg. Permits

Filing Fee

CCIS Permit

TOTAL

350,981.74

67,816.66
152,783.36
266,015.04

195,939.43

1.62
1,130.00
100
318.81
26.81
953.76
53,107.78
.611.85
3,107.09
1,344.70
475.94
4,891.04
28.26
300.00
66.00
489.00
670.00
194.00

$67,816.66
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Porters Comm., Fire Co.
Met-Ed

Capital Blue Cross

York Janitorial Supplies
Eldon & Joanne Martin
David Tanger

Darrell Wildasin
Kocman Insruance

GHI Eng,. & Surveyors
C. S. Davidson, inc.

G Steven McKonly, PC
Comm. Code Inspc. Service
Norma Markie

Sherry Thompson

Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Tim Hansen

Matt Bollinger

Larry Rohrbugh

Judy Tessem

Andy Warehime

Kris Raubenstine

Phil Marks

Middletons Roofing & Siding

Real Estate Percentage
Elec - Bldg

Insruance

Rug

Tax Reimb

Tax Reimb

Tax Reimb

Accident Insurance
Septic Permits
Engineering Services
Legal Servics - May
Permit

Wages

Tax Reimb & Supplies
Wages

Wages, Mowing Cem, Supplies
Wages & Mowing Hill
Wages & Supervisors Pay
Supervisors Pay
Supervisors Pay

P/C Meetings

P/C Meetings

P/C Meetings

P/C Meetings

P/C Meetings

Pavillion Roof

TOTAL

101,623.86
128.76
4,885.95
134.01
22.85
2.37
4.75
150.00
1,208.00
11,519.96
1,365.00
194.00
1,035.75
263.48
1,478.53
902.93
274.32
507.12
413.81
383.81
66.21
44.13
22.08
66.21
66.21
5,100.00

$152,783.36

24797
24798
24799
24800
24801
24802
24803
24804
24805
24806
24807
24808
24809
24810
24811
24812
24813
24814
24815
24816
24817
24818
24819
24820
24821
24822

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Matt Bollinger seconded and Larry

Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 7:39 PM.
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