The June 7, 2017 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order by Chairman Tim Hansen at 7:00 PM.

Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Matt Bollinger, Steve McKonly, Adam Smith and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Donald Myers, Ed Strausbaugh, Kelly Altland, Scott Rabenstine, Bob Molison, Victoria Harzer, Roger Bollinger and Chief Greg Bean.

Minutes of the May meeting were approved as distributed.

Chief Bean stated it was brought to his attention that the traffic enforcement is down. He stated that this is because of the number of hours the Township is over. He is checking into it and hoping to be going in the right direction.

Scott Rabenstine presented the May Fire Report. The Department responded to 10 calls for the month.

Victoria Harzer who resides at 1112 Porters Road asked about the trees that are being trimmed and cut down throughout the Township. She desires to not have her trees cut or removed. She was advised to contact Adams Electric and speak to them.

Ed Strausbaugh asked if the bronze plaque on the bridge on Jacobs Mill Road would be saved.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

The Bankert plan is still awaiting a deed to be reviewed.

The Krug plan presented has the incorrect bearing system and needs deed access for the salvage yard and cell tower.

Bob Molison presented his revised plan for the add-on lot for his property off of Smith Station Road. A revised deed needs to be reviewed. Tim Hansen made a motion to conditionally approve this plan, pending Planning Commission signatures and deed approved by Steve McKonly. Larry Sterner seconded and Matt Bollinger concurred.

A Non-Building Waiver was presented for the Hunter Plan, and was signed.

A Non-Building Waiver was presented for the Ruhlman Plan and was signed.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$1,159.00 revenue for the month.

Adam Smith reviewed the Engineers Report. The Township may be eligible for a waiver of the NPDES permitting requirements for regulating small MS4s. An application may need to be submitted. There are some funding scenarios to address these items being discussed by the YCPC.

The Jacobs Mill Bridge project is now scheduled for September - November 2017.

A letter was received from PA DOT concerning the intersection of Old Hanover and Iron Ridge Roads.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	-	Beginning Balance	350,981.74
		Revenue	67,816.66
		Expenditures	152,783.36
		Ending Balance	266,015.04
STATE FUND	-	Savings	195,939.43

## **GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - JUNE 7, 2017**

Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	1.62
GHI Engineers & Surveyors	Septic Permits	1,130.00
Cash	Tag \$	100
Tom Reilly	Vehicle Fines	318.81
Tom Reilly	Crimnal Fines	26.81
Dale Myers	Insurance	953.76
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax ('17)	53,107.78
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	611.85
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	3,107.09
PA Dept. of Transportation	State Police Fines	1,344.70
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	475.94
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax ('17)	4,891.04
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax (prior)	28.26
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax ('17)	300.00
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax (Prior)	66.00
Zoning Officer	4 - Bldg. Permits	489.00
Zoning Officer	Filing Fee	670.00
Zoning Officer	CCIS Permit	194.00

TOTAL \$67,816.66

Porters Comm. Fire Co.	Real Estate Percentage	101,623.86	24797
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	128.76	24798
Capital Blue Cross	Insruance	4,885.95	24799
York Janitorial Supplies	Rug	134.01	24800
Eldon & Joanne Martin	Tax Reimb	22.85	24801
David Tanger	Tax Reimb	2.37	24802
Darrell Wildasin	Tax Reimb	4.75	24803
Kocman Insruance	Accident Insurance	150.00	24804
GHI Eng,. & Surveyors	Septic Permits	1,208.00	24805
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Services	1,519.96	24806
G Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Servics - May	1,365.00	24807
Comm. Code Inspc. Service	Permit	194.00	24808
Norma Markle	Wages	1,035.75	24809
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb & Supplies	263.48	24810
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	1,478.53	24811
Paul Hilbert	Wages, Mowing Cem, Supplies	902.93	24812
T. Samuel Myers	Wages & Mowing Hill	274.32	24813
Larry Sterner	Wages & Supervisors Pay	507.12	24814
Tim Hansen	Supervisors Pay	413.81	24815
Matt Bollinger	Supervisors Pay	383.81	24815
Larry Rohrbugh	P/C Meetings	66.21	
Judy Tessem	P/C Meetings	44.13	24817
Andy Warehime	P/C Meetings	22.08	24818
Kris Raubenstine	P/C Meetings		24819
Phil Marks	P/C Meetings	66.21	24820
Middletons Roofing & Siding	Pavillion Roof	66.21	24821
and the state of t	i dynnoll Nool	5,100.00	24822

TOTAL \$152,783.36

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Matt Bollinger seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 7:39 PM.

noma Markle, Sec.